

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

No. 2023-CR-812

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Non-Movant

v.

JAMIE LAWTON,

Movant.

BRIEF FOR THE NON-MOVANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. PROBABLE CAUSE AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFIED GRIFFIN’S ENTRANCE INTO THE WAREHOUSE, WHERE DEFENDANT LACKED A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....6

 II. PROBABLE CAUSE, COMBINED WITH THE PLAIN VIEW AND IMMINENT DESTRUCTION OF EVIDENCE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES, JUSTIFIED GRIFFIN’S SEARCH OF THE WAREHOUSE AND SEIZURE OF COCAINE.....11

CONCLUSION.....19

SIGNATURE BLOCK.....19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....6

Florida v. Harris, 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....11

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....15, 17

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....6

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011).7, 8, 10

Missouri v. McNeely, 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....13

Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....8, 10

Texas v. Brown, 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....11

United States v. Dunn, 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....6, 8, 9

United States v. Ford, 34 F.3d 992 (11th Cir. 1994).....6

United States v. Gardner, 553 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1977).....13, 14

United States v. Garner, 444 F. App'x 361 (11th Cir. 2011).....7, 9

United States v. Ladson, 774 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1985).....15, 16, 17, 18

United States v. Lockett, 533 F. App'x 957 (11th Cir. 2013).....7, 10

United States v. Noriega, 676 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012).....6, 8, 9

United States v. Tobin, 923 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18

United States v. Walker, 390 F. App'x 854 (11th Cir. 2010).....11, 12, 13

Von Stein v. Brescher, 904 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1990).....7

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....6
